3. Significant accounting policies:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the significant accounting policies and methods of
computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s December 31, 2011 annual consolidated financial statements, except for the
accounting policy adopted subsequent to that date, as discussed below.

 (a) Change in accounting policy:

The Company uses derivative forward foreign exchange contracts which are designated as held for trading and are carried on the
Statement of Financial Position at fair value.  Previously, changes in fair value were recorded as an adjustment to Sales in Net earnings.
Effective January 1, 2012, the Company changed its accounting policy to align with the presentation adopted by companies in its peer
group and changes in fair value are now recorded in Other foreign exchange gain (loss) in Net earnings.

The policy has been applied on a retrospective basis and comparative information has been restated.  The following changes to historical
financial statements have been made to reflect the new policy:

  As previously

  reported Adjustment Restated

For the three months ended June 30, 2011

Sales   $ 188,154 $ (268) $ 187,886
Other foreign exchange gain (loss)   (55)  268  213

For the six months ended June 30, 2011
Sales   $ 367,899 $ (1,431) $ 366,468
Other foreign exchange gain (loss)   (130)  1,431  1,301

There are no changes to previously issued Statements of Financial Position as a result of this change in accounting policy.

(b) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted:

The IASB periodically issues new standards and amendments or interpretations to existing standards.  The following new pronouncements
are those that the Company considers most significant and are not intended to be a complete list of new pronouncements that may affect
the financial statements.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, replaces the multiple classification and measurement models in IAS 39, Financial Instruments:  Recognition